

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT
Case No. 2019-0135

Seacoast Newspapers, Inc.
Plaintiff – Appellant
v.
City of Portsmouth
Defendant – Appellee

Rule 7 Mandatory Appeal from the New Hampshire Superior Court, Rockingham County
Case No. 218-2018-CV-01254

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF – APPELLANT

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Richard C. Gagliuso, NH Bar No. 874
Bernstein, Shur, Sawyer & Nelson, P.A.
670 N. Commercial Street, Suite 108
P.O. Box 1120
Manchester, NH 03105-1120
rgagliuso@bernsteinshur.com
(603) 623-8700

Gilles R. Bissonnette, NH Bar No. 265393
Henry R. Klementowicz, NH Bar No. 21177
American Civil Liberties Union of NH
Concord, NH 03301
gilles@aclu-nh.org
henry@aclu-nh.org
(603) 224-5591

June 21, 2019

Oral Argument by: Richard C. Gagliuso

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CASES.....3

TABLE OF STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES.....5

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....6

STATUTES INVOLVED IN THE CASE.....8

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND OF THE CASE.....9

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....11

ARGUMENT.....14

I. THE EXEMPTION IN RSA 91-A:5 FOR “INTERNAL PERSONNEL PRACTICES” HAS BEEN MISCONSTRUED AND WAS NOT INTENDED TO INCLUDE PERSONNEL RECORDS PERTAINING TO AN INDIVIDUAL EMPLOYEE.....14

II. THE ARBITRATION AWARD IS NOT A RECORD OF AN “INTERNAL PERSONNEL PRACTICE” AS PREVIOUSLY CONSTRUED BY THIS COURT BECAUSE THE ARBITRATOR WAS AN INDEPENDENT TRIBUNAL WHOLLY OUTSIDE THE CONFINES OF THE PORTSMOUTH POLICE DEPARTMENT20

III. THE ARBITRATOR AWARD IS NOT A RECORD OF AN “INTERNAL PERSONNEL PRACTICE” AS PREVIOUSLY CONSTRUED BY THIS COURT BECAUSE THE AWARD WAS NOT MADE IN THE CONTEXT OF AN EXISTING EMPLOYMENT RELATIONSHIP.....21

IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST IN DISCLOSURE OF THE ARBITRATION AWARD FAR OUTWEIGHS ANY PRIVACY INTEREST OF THE FORMER PORTSMOUTH POLICE OFFICER WHOSE EMPLOYMENT WAS TERMINATED.....22

CONCLUSION.....26

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....27

ORDER OF JUSTICE MESSER DATED JANUARY 30, 2019.....29

TABLE OF CASES

Burton v. York County Sheriff’s Dep’t, 594 S.E.2d 888, 895 (S.C. Ct. App. 2004).....25

Department of Air Force v. Rose, 425 U.S. 352, 369-370 (1976).....16, 17

Deseret News Pub. Co. v. Salt Lake County, 182 P.3d 372 (Utah 2008).....26

Doe v. Dept. of Mental Health, Mental Retardation, and Substance Abuse Services, 699 A.2d 422 (Me. 1997).....21

City of Baton Rouge/Parish of East Baton Rouge v. Capital City Press, L.L.C., 4 So.3d 807, 809-10, 821 (La.Ct.App. 2008).....25

Clay v. City of Dover, 169 N.H. 681 (2017).....22

Ford v. N.H. Dep’t of Transp., 163 N.H. 284, 290 (2012).....19

Getman v. National Labor Relations Board, 450 F.2d 670, 678 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....16

Goode v. N.H. Legis. Budget Assistant, 148 N.H. 551, 554 (2002).....14

Herald Co. v. Kent County Sheriff’s Depart., 680 N.W.2d 529 (Mich.Ct.App. 2004).....26

Hounsell v. North Conway Water Precinct, 154 N.H. 1 (2006).....7, 12, 15

Lambert v. Belknap County Convention, 157 N.H. 375 (2008).....24

Lamy v. New Hampshire Public Utilities Comm’n, 152 N.H. 106 (2005).....24

Lutz v. City of Philadelphia, 6 A.3d 669, 676 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2010).....21

Mans v. Lebanon School Board, 112 N.H. 160 (1972).....17, 24

Milner v. Department of the Navy, 562 U.S. 562, 570 (2011).....17, 18

NHCLU v. City of Manchester, 149 N.H. 437, 442 (2003).....26

Orford Teachers Ass’n v. Watson, 121 N.H. 118, 427 (1981).....14

<u>Palmer v. Driggers</u> , 60 S.W.3d 591 (Ky.Ct.App. 2001).....	26
<u>Petition of State</u> , 159 N.H. 456, 457 (2009).....	14
<u>Predisik v. Spokane School Dist. No. 81</u> , 346 P.3d 737 (Wash. 2015).....	24
<u>Prof. Firefighters of N.H. v. Local Gov’t Ctr.</u> , 159 N.H. 699, 709 (2010).....	25
<u>Reid v. New Hampshire Attorney General</u> , 169 N.H. 509 (2016).....	12, 15, 20, 21, 22, 24, 26
<u>Robinson v. Wichita State Univ.</u> , No. 16-2138-DDC-GLR, 2018 WL 836294, at *21 (D. Kan. 2018).....	25
<u>Union Leader Corp. v. N.H. Housing Fin. Auth.</u> , 142 N.H. 540, 546 (1997).....	14
<u>Union Leader Corp. v. New Hampshire Retirement System</u> , 162 N.H. 673 (2011).....	24, 25
<u>Union Leader Corp. v. Fennimen</u> , 136 N.H. 624 (1993).....	7, 12, 14, 23
<u>Winnacunnet Co-op. Sch. Dist. V. Town of Seabrook</u> , 148 N.H. 519, 525-526 (2002).....	14
<u>WMUR v. N.H. Dep’t of Fish and Game</u> , 154 N.H. 46, 48 (2006).....	24

TABLE OF STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

RSA 91-A.....14, 15, 16

RSA 91-A:4.....8, 14, 26

RSA 91-A:5.....8, 14

RSA 91-A:5, IV.....6, 14, 16, 20, 22, 23, 26

5 U.S.C.A. §552(b).....17
